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Percentages are calculated for the columns. They represent the percent who gave this response within



each of the 4 categories (Total, Buckeye, Kinsman, or Central)

1. Which neighborhood do you live in?

Neighborhood Total
(1402)
Buckeye 465(33.2%)
Central 453(32.3%)
Kinsman 484(34.5%)

2. Please indicate the area that you live in by selecting the appropriate number on the map below.

*Responses to this question were removed to protect the privacy of participants*

Neighborhood Satisfaction

3. What are the most effective ways for getting information to you and your household?

Total Overall* Buckeye* Central* Kinsman*

(N=1392) (N=462) (N=448) (N=482)
Community/ward meetings 24.9% 22.3% 19.9% 32.0%
Flyers, posters, postcards,
information boards 31.4% 29.2% 31.5% 33.4%
Neighborhood ambassadors 21.1% 17.7% 19.9% 25.5%
Online i.e. social media,
online groups 16.2% 18.8% 14.7% 15.1%
Local news/TV 52.8% 55.4% 56.0% 47.3%
Emails/phone calls/text
messages 11.8% 11.7% 14.1% 9.8%
Word of mouth 22.5% 23.2% 27.9% 16.8%
Other 4.0% 4.8% 5.4% 2.1%

* Percentages are calculated for the columns. They represent the percent who gave this response within
each of the 4 categories (Total, Buckeye, Kinsman, or Central)

4.Thinking about your neighborhood overall, please rate how much you agree or disagree with the
following statements about your neighborhood?



Total Overall*

Buckeye*

Central*

Kinsman*

You can get what you need in your

neighborhood (Total Overall N=1323)

Strongly disagree 16.0% 11.9% 21.7% 14.6%
Tend to disagree 42.0% 37.6% 51.6% 37.0%
Tend to agree 33.2% 37.4% 20.8% 40.8%
Strongly agree 8.8% 13.1% 5.8% 7.5%
You feel welcome in your neighborhood (Total Overall N=1156)
Strongly disagree 9.8% 6.9% 15.2% 7.9%
Tend to disagree 29.8% 24.4% 33.7% 31.8%
Tend to agree 43.3% 45.4% 38.5% 45.3%
Strongly agree 17.1% 23.4% 12.6% 15.0%
You have a say about what goes on in your neighborhood (Total Overall N=1052)
Strongly disagree 16.0% 13.9% 19.4% 15.1%
Tend to disagree 37.1% 32.6% 39.0% 39.6%
Tend to agree 35.4% 37.1% 33.3% 35.4%
Strongly agree 11.6% 16.4% 8.3% 9.9%
You feel connected to your neighborhood (Total Overall N=1114)
Strongly disagree 11.5% 8.3% 17.6% 9.3%
Tend to disagree 28.3% 25.3% 21.4% 26.4%
Tend to agree 41.7% 44.3% 36.2% 44.1%
Strongly agree 30.1% 25.9% 32.6% 31.8%
There is a strong sense of community spirit in your neighborhood (Total Overall N=1059)
Strongly disagree 12.7% 8.5% 18.1% 11.9%
Tend to disagree 32.5% 29.9% 34.6% 33.1%
Tend to agree 39.5% 42.2% 34.0% 41.6%
Strongly agree 15.4% 19.4% 13.4% 13.4%
You believe your neighborhood is changing for the better (Total Overall N=1297)
Strongly disagree 18.7% 13.6% 28.7% 14.4%
Tend to disagree 27.5% 27.8% 27.9% 27.1%
Tend to agree 40.6% 41.9% 32.8% 46.4%
Strongly agree 13.1% 16.7% 10.6% 12.1%
There are spaces in your neighborhood for event/gathering (Total Overall N=1269)
Strongly disagree 11.7% 9.9% 17.8% 8.0%
Tend to disagree 27.9% 28.5% 34.4% 21.4%
Tend to agree 45.8% 43.7% 38.5% 54.3%
Strongly agree 14.7% 17.9% 9.3% 16.3%
You want to remain in your neighborhood (Total Overall N=1224)
Strongly disagree 14.4% 13.8% 16.4% 13.1%
Tend to disagree 26.2% 18.6% 34.5% 25.3%
Tend to agree 40.7% 41.0% 33.3% 47.5%
Strongly agree 18.7% 26.6% 15.8% 14.2%

* Percentages are calculated for the columns. They represent the percent who gave this response within

each of the 4 categories (Total, Buckeye, Kinsman, or Central)




5. What type of new retail or service business would you like to see in your neighborhood? Check all
that apply (top three are highlighted in yellow)

Total (1402) Buckeye (465) Central (453) Kinsman (484)
Grocery Store 72.10% 63.00% 81.40% 71.80%
Laundromat 56.70% 51.50% 55.70% 62.50%
Pharmacy e.g. 54.70% 46.50% 66.70% 51.20%
Walgreens
Restaurant 44.10% 42.60% 52.60% 37.50%
Banking 40.00% 33.10% 53.20% 33.90%
Legal services 35.50% 30.80% 36.20% 39.20%
Clothing stores 35.20% 29.00% 44.70% 32.00%
Health care 34.50% 33.30% 39.40% 30.90%
Barber shop/salon 29.60% 23.60% 38.30% 27.20%
Childcare 28.20% 28.30% 30.00% 26.30%
Therapy services 24.40% 17.90% 26.00% 29.10%
Book store 23.90% 19.00% 28.60% 24.00%
Coffee shop 22.20% 16.80% 25.30% 24.40%
Landscaping 19.50% 11.80% 24.80% 21.70%
*Other 2.50% 2.90% 1.80% 2.70%

*Other amenities included

6. Inyour opinion, what are three things that could improve the health of your neighborhood?

Total (1389) Buckeye (461) Central (450) Kinsman (478)
More fresh and healthy 69.5% 59.0% 79.1% 70.5%
food options in the
neighborhood
(restaurant, grocery

stores, etc.)




More access to health
services (i.e: Mental
Health Services,
Pharmacy, Primary Care,
Health Screening Events)

Increased Safety

More green spaces
(parks, gardens, trees
along roads, etc.)

Increasing the number
of pedestrian amenities
(ex: walking and bike
trails, more sidewalks)

Cleaner environments —
less litter and trash
dumping

Replacing old
infrastructure
(sidewalks, roads, rec
center, park equipment)

Better access to basic
resources (retail,
laundromat, stores with
household needs)

Improved relationships
and connections with
neighbors

Increased number and
support for small and
black-owned businesses
(startup loans, incubator
support, etc.)

Traffic safety

56.1%

58.0%

25.6%

24.3%

42.3%

35.9%

27.2%

22.3%

28.5%

36.7%

48.6%

50.8%

20.0%

21.3%

41.2%

33.4%

23.4%

17.1%

23.4%

32.5%

56.9%

62.2%

31.8%

28.7%

39.8%

40.7%

29.8%

25.1%

32.2%

34.7%

62.6%

61.1%

25.3%

23.2%

45.6%

33.9%

28.5%

24.7%

29.9%

42.7%




Connectivity/accessibilit
y to areas in the
neighborhood.

Other

13.8%

1.0%

8.9%

1.1%

15.3%

0.4%

16.9%

1.5%

7. Have you ever called the United Way 2-1-1 Help Center?

Total (1325)
Yes 47.9%
No 52.1%

Buckeye (442)
51.6%
48.4%

Central (417)
41.5%
58.5%

Kinsman (466)
50.2%
49.8%

8. Why did you call the help center? Check all that apply.

Total (627) Buckeye (226) Central (169) Kinsman (232)
Housing 61.3% 64.2% 59.8% 61.6%
Food 57.6% 58.8% 50.9% 63.4%
Utility
assistance 66.1% 68.6% 64.5% 67.2%
Child and
family support 16.1% 26.1% 14.2% 8.2%
Drug and 5.5% 8.4% 3.6% 4.3%
alcohol
treatment
Medical 3.8% 4.0% 4.7% 3.0%
Transportatio 7.1% 11.1% 6.5% 3.9%
n
Employment 5.0% 5.8% 3.6% 5.6%
services
Tax 24.7% 20.4% 33.1% 23.7%
preparation
Legal services 28.2% 24.8% 35.5% 27.2%
Veteran 2.7% 3.5% 1.8% 2.6%
services
Other, please 0.6% 0.9% 0.6% 0.4%
specify

9. Did you contact any of the resources provided by 211?




Total (629)
Yes 92.1%
No 5.9%
| tried but did 1.1%

not connect

Buckeye (228)
92.5%
6.6%
0.9%

Central (170)
92.5%
5.9%
0.0%

Kinsman (231)
91.5%
5.2%
2.2%

10. Were the resources you contacted helpful?

Total (582)
Not at all
helpful 2.1%
Slightly
helpful 5.8%
Moderately
helpful 7.2%
Extremely
helpful 76.8%

Buckeye (210)

1.9%

6.7%

12.4%

70.5%

Central (160)

3.1%

6.3%

3.1%

78.8%

Kinsman (212)

1.4%

4.7%

5.2%

81.6%

Food Habits and Resources

11. Over the past 12 months, about how much of your household food shopping would you say is

done within your neighborhood?

Total (1382)

None or
almost none
of it 10.1%
Some of it 35.7%
About half of
it 18.5%
Most of it 16.1%
All or almost
all of it 19.7%

Buckeye (454)

9.9%

31.5%

18.7%
22.0%

17.8%

Central (449)

12.7%

42.3%

17.6%
12.0%

15.4%

Kinsman (479)

7.7%

33.4%

19.0%
14.4%

25.5%

12. Please select all the places where you got food for your household over the past 12 months.

Total (1381)

Buckeye (461)

Central (446)

Kinsman (474)




Supermarket

(e.g. Dave’s,

Kroger, Giant
Eagle)

Supercenter
(e.g. Wal-
Mart, Target)

Smaller
grocery stores
(Marc’s, Aldi’s,

Save a lot)

Warehouse
club (Sam’s
club, Bls,
Costco)

Convenience
store/corner
store

Specialty store
(e.g. ethnic
stores, meat
market,
seafood
market, green
grocer, bakery)

Drug.
Pharmacy (E.g
CVS, Rite Aid,

Walgreens)

Dollar variety
(Dollar
general, Dollar
tree, Family
dollar)

Farmer’s
markets
(Mae’s
produce, St.
Clair Famer’s
market, South
side market)

Food

69.7%
63.8%

56.3%

28.3%

23.8%

16.4%

18.4%

33.7%

16.3%

25.9%

70.7%
59.7%

50.5%

22.3%

23.6%

12.4%

14.5%

31.0%

13.2%

19.7%

69.1%
61.7%

58.5%

29.4%

24.7%

19.3%

19.5%

34.5%

17.7%

29.6%

69.4%
69.8%

59.7%

33.1%

23.0%

17.5%

21.1%

35.7%

17.9%

28.5%




pantry/mobile

pantry/church
Friends or 15.5% 10.8%
family
Restaurants 19.8% 18.2%
Other, specify 2.2% 1.1%

18.2% 17.5%
21.5% 19.6%
1.8% 3.6%

13. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total (N)

I know how to

cook

Disagree 6.4%
Agree 93.6%

I have the tools

(i.e. knives, pots,

pans, stove, etc) |

need to cook

Disagree 9.8%
Agree 90.2%

I would like to
learn more about
how to cook
healthy food

20.8%
79.2%

Disagree
Agree

Overall, | eat
healthy foods

27.6%
72.4%

Disagree
Agree

| believe people
in my community
value healthy
eating

Disagree 39.3%

Agree 60.7%

I am able to
purchase healthy
foods in my

Buckeye (N)

5.6%
94.4%

9.4%
90.6%

15.9%
84.1%

23.1%
76.9%

38.8%
61.2%

Central (N)

6.8%
93.2%

8.2%
91.8%

22.9%
77.1%

29.2%
70.8%

37.1%
62.9%

Kinsman (N)

6.7%
93.3%

11.8%
88.2%

23.8%
76.2%

30.6%
69.4%

41.5%
58.5%




neighborhood
Disagree 47.3% 39.8% 62.8% 40.0%
Agree 52.7% 60.2% 37.2% 60.0%

If 1 had access to
healthy food, |
would purchase it

Disagree 21.0% 16.2% 21.8% 25.1%
Agree 79.0% 83.8% 78.2% 74.9%
I would not

purchase healthy
food even if it
were available to

me
Disagree 75.9% 73.7% 81.8% 72.4%
Agree 24.1% 26.3% 18.2% 27.6%

In the past 12
months, there
was a time that |
was hungry but
didn’t eat
because there
wasn’t enough

food
Disagree 68.1% 68.8% 70.7% 65.2%
Agree 31.9% 31.2% 29.3% 34.8%

Health Information

14. Do you or members of your household have a doctor that you see regularly for non-emergency

situations?
Total (1328) Buckeye (449) Central (441) Kinsman (438)
Yes 75.8% 77.7% 75.5% 74.2%
No 24.2% 22.3% 24.5% 25.8%

15. How often did you or any member of your household visit the ER in the past 12 months?

Total (1401) Buckeye (465) Central (453) Kinsman (483)
0 25.9% 25.4% 28.3% 24.2%
1-2 times 51.1% 48.4% 49.7% 55.1%




3-4 times

5 or more

15.8%
7.0%

15.9%
10.3%

17.0%
5.1%

14.7%
5.6%

16. Have you or anyone in your household ever been told that they currently have
the following health problems? (Select all that apply)

or have had any of

Adults
Arthritis
Asthma
Hypertension

Cavities/dental
abscess

Anxiety
Diabetes

Emphysema/COP
D —Chronic
Obstructive
Pulmonary
Disease

Major depression
Obesity

Vitamin deficiency
Cancer

Cardiovascular
disease

Other
Kidney Disease

Lead poisoning

Total (N)
38.90%
35.00%
31.00%
30.30%

28.70%
22.80%
20.90%

18.60%
13.80%
12.90%
10.70%
6.60%

6.00%
4.80%
2.40%

Buckeye (N)
39.80%
38.90%
31.90%
35.70%

29.90%
26.80%
18.90%

21.10%
17.50%
18.80%
15.10%
10.70%

8.30%
5.90%
3.80%

Central (N)
37.50%
29.00%
39.70%
28.10%

24.90%
20.60%
17.20%

13.90%
12.30%
10.90%
9.20%
3.80%

6.50%
2.70%
1.40%

Kinsman (N)
39.40%
36.70%
21.60%
27.00%

31.10%
20.90%
26.30%

20.70%
11.70%
9.10%
7.90%
5.40%

3.40%
5.80%
2.00%

17. Does your child(ren) have a resource to go to for counseling services for emotional support? (i.e
physical location, online, books, friend, doctor, school nurse, etc.)

Yes

No

Total (483)

39.8%
60.2%

Buckeye (169)

44.4%
55.6%

Central (144)
32.6%
67.4%

Kinsman (170)
41.2%
58.8%

18. What is your current living arrangement?




Own my own home

Private renter

Subsidized housing (CHMA,
receive a voucher)

Live with a friend/family

Homeless

Other arrangement

Total
(1362)

16.0%
38.0%
33.3%

9.4%
1.2%
2.1%

Buckeye (454)

18.5%
40.3%
27.3%

9.5%
2.0%
2.4%

Central (442)

7.5%
28.7%
48.6%

12.0%
0.5%
2.7%

Kinsman (466)

21.7%
44.4%
24.5%

6.9%
1.3%
1.3%

19. Are there any serious health or safety hazards in your current residence?

Total (1329) Buckeye (447) Central (425) Kinsman (457)
Yes 3.6% 3.1% 3.7%
No 96.4% 96.9% 96.3%
20. If yes, Please specify

Total (27) Buckeye (14) Central (4) Kinsman (9)
Arthritis 0.0% 0.0% 11.1%
Asthma 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Blood pressure 0.0% 25.0% 0.0%
Paint and 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
asbestos
exposure.
Crime 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Diabetes 0.0% 25.0% 0.0%
Gun violence 14.3% 0.0% 44.4%
Heart 7.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Home Repairs 21.4% 0.0% 22.2%
needed
21. Are any of these substance abuse problems a concern in your neighborhood?

Buckeye Central Kinsman




Alcohol abuse
(Overall N=1250)

Not at all concerned
Slightly concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Moderately
concerned

Extremely
concerned

Vape addiction
(Overall N=1168)

Not at all concerned
Slightly concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Moderately
concerned

Extremely
concerned

Excessive marijuana
use (Overall
N=1123)

Not at all concerned
Slightly concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Moderately
concerned

Extremely
concerned

LSD (acid) or other
hallucinogens
(Overall N=993)

Not at all concerned
Slightly concerned

Somewhat
concerned

31.5%
11.8%
10.6%

5.8%

40.2%

38.4%
6.8%
7.5%

3.9%

28.9%

37.2%
13.9%
8.5%

5.7%

34.6%

42.8%
7.7%
10.0%

36.3%
12.0%
11.0%

9.3%

31.5%

51.2%
8.3%
10.4%

7.7%

22.4%

43.4%
10.9%
10.9%

8.5%

26.2%

53.2%
9.3%
9.9%

27.8%
13.8%
11.3%

3.9%

43.2%

35.7%
6.2%
6.9%

2.7%

29.1%

34.8%
19.0%
8.2%

4.7%

33.2%

36.3%
9.3%
9.6%

30.5%
9.9%
9.7%

4.4%

45.5%

31.4%
6.4%
6.0%

2.3%

33.5%

33.6%
11.6%
6.6%

4.0%

44.2%

39.7%
4.6%
10.3%




Moderately
concerned

Extremely
concerned

Synthetic marijuana
or herbal incense
products (such as
K2, Spice, or Gold)
(Overall N=1061)

Not at all concerned
Slightly concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Moderately
concerned

Extremely
concerned

Cocaine (Overall
N=1171)

Not at all concerned
Slightly concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Moderately
concerned

Extremely
concerned

Methamphetamine
s (meth, speed,
crank, crystal meth)
(Overall N=1116)

Not at all concerned
Slightly concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Moderately
concerned

Extremely
concerned

4.9%

34.6%

38.6%
8.9%
8.6%

5.5%

38.5%

29.6%
6.2%
9.3%

6.1%

48.7%

37.2%
6.0%
6.6%

5.0%

45.2%

6.4%

21.2%

48.3%
7.4%
9.8%

6.8%

27.7%

35.8%
7.5%
10.4%

7.8%

38.4%

45.7%
7.2%
8.4%

6.1%

32.7%

4.5%

40.2%

33.9%
11.7%
8.1%

5.8%

40.6%

22.9%
6.9%
10.5%

5.9%

53.7%

31.0%
7.0%
6.5%

4.1%

51.4%

4.0%

41.4%

34.8%
7.4%
8.0%

4.0%

45.7%

30.2%
4.3%
7.1%

4.8%

53.7%

35.8%
3.9%
5.2%

5.0%

50.1%




Abuse of
prescription
stimulants or
amphetamines
(such as Adderall,

Ritalin, or

Dexedrine) (Overall

N=974)

Not at all concerned 43.6% 54.3% 36.5% 41.2%
Slightly concerned 6.6% 7.3% 8.1% 4.4%
Somewhat 8.9% 13.0% 7.5% 6.8%
concerned

Moderately 5.2% 5.3% 4.8% 5.6%
concerned

Extremely 35.6% 20.0% 43.1% 42.1%
concerned

Abuse of Narcotic
prescription drugs
(such as OxyContin,
methadone,
morphine, codeine,
Demerol, Vicodin,
Percocet) (Overall

N=966)

Not at all concerned 44.3% 54.5% 36.7% 42.7%
Slightly concerned 5.0% 7.4% 6.0% 1.8%
Somewhat 8.5% 10.4% 7.2% 8.1%
concerned

Moderately 5.8% 7.4% 6.0% 4.2%
concerned

Extremely 36.4% 20.4% 44.0% 43.3%
concerned

Transportation and Traffic Safety

22. What mode of transportation do you most often use?

Total Buckeye (441) Central (430) Kinsman (461)
(1332)

Personal vehicle 68.5% 64.9% 71.6% 69.0%




Vehicle of family or friends
Public transportation or bus
Taxi/ride service

Walk

Bike

14.9%
10.9%
1.4%
4.0%
0.4%

15.6%
12.2%
2.0%
4.5%
0.7%

13.7%
8.1%
1.6%
4.4%
0.5%

15.2%
12.1%
0.7%
3.0%
0.0%

23. How often do you ride the bus or use public transportation to get to the following places?

Go to/from work (Overall
N=138

Never

Everyday

2-3 times a week
Monthly

Only when | have no other
option

Go to/from school or
daycare (Overall N=125)

Never

Everyday

2-3 times a week
Monthly

Only when | have no other
option

Meals (Overall N=131)
Never

Everyday

2-3 times a week
Monthly

Only when | have no other
option

Medical/dental
appointments (Overall
N=123)

Never

Total

19.6%
44.9%
21.0%
5.8%
8.7%

33.6%
42.4%
14.4%
7.2%
2.4%

21.4%
34.4%
25.2%
9.9%
9.2%

15.4%

Buckeye

18.8%
41.7%
31.3%
4.2%
4.2%

39.5%
39.5%
14.0%
4.7%
2.3%

29.5%
22.7%
31.8%
11.4%
4.5%

16.7%

Central

26.5%
38.2%
17.6%
5.9%

11.8%

32.1%
42.9%
10.7%
7.1%
7.1%

12.5%
34.4%
25.0%
12.5%
15.6%

14.3%

Kinsman

16.1%
51.8%
14.3%
7.1%

10.7%

29.6%
44.4%
16.7%
9.3%
0.0%

20.0%
43.6%
20.0%
7.3%
9.1%

15.1%




Everyday 28.5% 23.8% 28.6% 32.1%

2-3 times a week 22.8% 19.0% 28.6% 22.6%
Monthly 17.9% 23.8% 10.7% 17.0%
Only when | have no other

option 15.4% 16.7% 17.9% 13.2%
Social activities (Overall

N=120)

Never 14.2% 21.6% 10.3% 11.1%
Everyday 26.7% 16.2% 34.5% 29.6%
2-3 times a week 26.7% 27.0% 17.2% 31.5%
Monthly 17.5% 27.0% 17.2% 11.1%
Only when | have no other 15.0% 8.1% 20.7% 16.7%
option

Run errands/go shopping
(Overall N=117)

Never 12.8% 15.8% 7.4% 13.5%
Everyday 26.5% 21.1% 29.6% 28.8%
2-3 times a week 35.0% 36.8% 33.3% 34.6%
Monthly 17.1% 26.3% 14.8% 11.5%
Only when | have no other 8.5% 0.0% 14.8% 11.5%
option

24. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements relating to public transport/bus
service in your neighborhood?

Total Buckeye Central Kinsman

Transit stops are
located closer to
your home and
where you
frequently go
(Overall N=1271)

Strongly disagree 11.9% 12.5% 11.5% 11.7%
Slightly disagree 14.2% 15.7% 9.5% 17.2%

Neither Agree nor 51.8% 42.0% 61.7% 51.5%
Disagree




Slightly Agree
Strongly agree

More and larger
shelters are
provided (Overall
N=1199)

Strongly disagree
Slightly disagree

Neither Agree nor
Disagree

Slightly Agree
Strongly agree

It takes too long
togetto
destinations
compared to
travel by car
(Overall N=1190)

Strongly disagree
Slightly disagree

Neither Agree nor
Disagree

Slightly Agree
Strongly agree

Service doesn’t

go where | need
it to go (Overall
N=1184)

Strongly disagree
Slightly disagree

Neither Agree nor
Disagree

Slightly Agree
Strongly agree

I don’t feel safe
riding the bus
(Overall N=1171)

Strongly disagree

13.9%
8.2%

12.9%
13.3%
55.7%

11.5%
6.6%

8.1%
11.0%

55.0%
13.2%
12.7%

8.0%
13.3%
58.2%

12.5%
7.9%

9.4%

19.9%
9.8%

12.6%
15.5%
48.5%

15.5%
8.0%

10.0%
12.8%

45.1%
18.7%
13.3%

10.1%
17.1%
47.9%

17.6%
7.3%

13.3%

12.2%
5.1%

14.5%
8.5%
63.7%

8.8%
4.4%

5.2%
7.3%

63.2%
9.9%
14.4%

4.0%
9.8%
67.5%

10.0%
8.7%

3.9%

10.1%
9.5%

11.8%
15.5%
55.1%

10.4%
7.3%

8.9%
12.7%

56.8%
11.0%
10.6%

9.8%
13.1%
59.2%

10.0%
7.9%

10.8%




Slightly disagree 11.9% 14.1% 9.2% 12.3%

Neither Agree nor 57.2% 47.0% 67.1% 57.6%
Disagree

Slightly Agree 13.2% 18.0% 11.6% 10.3%
Strongly agree 8.3% 7.6% 8.2% 9.1%

25. Do you experience transportation barriers that affect your ability to do any of the following:

Total (N) Buckeye (N) Central (N) Kinsman (N)
Grocery shopping
(Overall N=1302)
Yes 25.7% 22.7% 27.6% 26.6%
No 74.3% 77.3% 72.4% 73.4%
Child
transportation
(i.e. school, after
school activities,
daycare) (Overall
N=1197)
Yes 18.4% 17.3% 18.2% 19.7%
No 81.6% 82.7% 81.8% 80.3%
Work (Overall
N=1236)
Yes 17.9% 20.3% 16.0% 17.2%
No 82.1% 79.7% 84.0% 82.8%
Hospital visits
(Overall N=1207)
Yes 18.9% 21.2% 18.9% 16.6%
No 81.1% 78.8% 81.1% 83.4%

*Other

*QOther includes airport, beaches, suburbs, parks etc

26. Which of the following are traffic safety issues you experience in your neighborhood? (select all
that apply)

Total Buckeye (455) Central (441) Kinsman (468)
(1364)




People driving too fast

. 80.4% 78.5% 78.5% 84.0%
(speeding)
Drivers changing lanes 523%  43.7% 55.6% 57.7%
frequently to avoid turning
vehicle
DlsFracted drlvmg. (texting, 49 0% 45.7% 50.3% 50.9%
eating, or otherwise not
paying attention)
People driving while 443%  45.9% 49.0% 38.2%
intoxicated or impaired by
something else
Poor pavement condition 51.5% 50.3% 54.4% 49 8%
People crossing the street 24.0% 20.4% 29.9% 21.8%
outside of a marked
crosswalk
People having to walk a 21.6%  17.4% 25.9% 21.6%
long way to cross the
street at a crosswalk
Drivers not yielding to 26.8%  22.4% 32.9% 25.2%
people in crosswalks
Feeling unsafe walking 27.2%  21.5% 33.6% 26.7%
across the street
Feeling unsafe riding a bike 19.9% 13 6% 23.1% 22.9%
Pioor lighting conditions on 44.2% 36.7% 49 2% 16.8%
sidewalks or crosswalks
Harassment/personal 16.1%  9.5% 17.9% 20.9%
safety concerns while
walking or riding a bike
Speeding through school 14 g0y 1459 22.9% 22.0%

safety zones

27. Is there a specific road or intersection that you have traffic safety concerns about that should be
the highest priority to address? Where is it and what are your concerns?

Total (N) Buckeye (N) Central (N) Kinsman (N)

Road X (%) (%) (%) (%)




28. On a scale of 1 to 4, how safe are road conditions and sidewalks in your neighborhood?

As a driver (Overall
N=1294)
Very unsafe

Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Very safe

As a walker (Overall
N=1177)
Very unsafe

Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Very safe

As a biker (Overall
N=1113)
Very unsafe

Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe

Very safe

Total

20.9%
38.0%
35.7%
5.4%

20.1%
41.2%
34.2%
4.4%

21.9%
40.1%
33.6%
4.4%

Buckeye

21.7%
32.3%
39.2%
6.8%

21.1%
34.6%
38.7%
5.6%

22.5%
34.1%
37.9%
5.4%

Central

22.6%
36.8%
37.1%
3.6%

19.4%
39.5%
37.8%
3.3%

21.1%
38.8%
36.9%
3.2%

Kinsman

18.5%
44.5%
31.2%
5.8%

19.9%
49.5%
26.3%
4.3%

22.2%
47.3%
25.9%
4.6%

29. How has the Opportunity Corridor impacted your ability to safely and conveniently?

Drive places (Overall
N=1279)
Made it a lot harder

Made it a little harder
No change

Made it a little easier
Made it a lot easier

Walk places (Overall
N=1075)
Made it a lot harder

Made it a little harder

Total

6.6%
4.9%
32.4%
22.4%
33.7%

4.1%
6.5%

Buckeye

8.6%
5.7%
35.3%
22.2%
28.2%

4.9%
8.9%

Central

5.1%
4.9%
27.9%
22.6%
39.6%

2.9%
6.4%

Kinsman

6.0%
4.2%
33.9%
22.3%
33.5%

4.4%
4.4%




No change
Made it a little easier
Made it a lot easier

Ride a bicycle (Overall
N=1057)
Made it a lot harder

Made it a little harder
No change

Made it a little easier
Made it a lot easier

Take a bus (Overall
N=1066)
Made it a lot harder

Made it a little harder
No change

Made it a little easier
Made it a lot easier
Use neighborhood
(Overall N=1047)
Made it a lot harder
Made it a little harder
No change

Made it a little easier

Made it a lot easier

resources, such as a library

64.5%
10.5%
14.4%

4.8%
6.2%
61.8%
11.1%
16.1%

5.1%
6.8%
62.2%
10.1%
15.9%

3.7%
4.9%
65.2%
10.4%
15.8%

62.6%
14.4%
9.2%

5.4%
8.0%
60.7%
15.5%
10.3%

5.4%
8.5%
60.0%
14.6%
11.5%

5.2%
6.9%
62.5%
14.1%
11.2%

62.2%
10.5%
18.0%

3.3%
6.6%
57.6%
11.3%
21.2%

4.2%
7.7%
60.5%
8.9%
18.7%

3.0%
4.8%
62.8%
10.6%
18.7%

68.1%
7.0%
15.9%

5.6%
4.3%
66.5%
6.7%
16.9%

5.6%
4.3%
65.8%
7.0%
17.4%

3.0%
3.0%
69.9%
6.8%
17.3%

Greenspaces, Parks, and Recreation

By greenspace, we mean public green or open spaces and water in urban areas, for example, parks,
playing fields, play areas, neighborhood gardens, woodland and more natural areas, walking paths etc

30. What do you usually do in parks & greenspaces in your neighborhood?

Organized sports

Individual sports

Simple relaxation

Total
(1308)

31.7%
42.1%
46.9%

Buckeye (442)

25.1%
35.7%
43.0%

Central (397)

25.4%
34.8%
53.7%

Kinsman (469)

43.1%
54.4%
44.8%




Spend time with family/friends 40.4%  44.8% 35.5% 40.3%

Exercise/fitness 27.9% 27.6% 30.0% 26.4%
Attend special events 31.0% 30.8% 27.7% 34.1%
Walk your dog 17.4%  17.2% 16.1% 18.8%
Enjoy nature 27.2% 28.5% 31.5% 22.4%
Other, please specify 2.3% 3.2% 1.8% 1.9%

31. What public parks and greenspaces do you and/or your family use on a regular basis? Choose all
that apply.

Kinsman
(484)
Easton Park 70%
Amber Holton playground 6%
Marion Motley playfield 4%
Hillside Park 26%
Metropark 13%
Other 3%
Buckeye (465)
Luke Easter park/pool 74.6%
Bossu field 3.2%
Kingsbury Run park 8.8%
Artha Woods park 7.1%
Helen Simpson park 8.6%
Kasuth Park 5.6%
Doan Brook 6.5%
Fairhill road rockefeller park 7.5%
Kenneth Johnson recreation center 5.4%
Metropark 5.6%
Other 2.8%

Central (453)
Woodland cemetery 16.1%
St. John cemetery 2.6%
Portland-Outhwaite recreation center 19.2%




Cleveland Lonnie burton center

Dwayne Browder field
E. 39th Street community garden

James Belle pool

Erie Street cemetery

Grant Playground

Woodland Central green
infrastructure

Metroparks

Other

27.2%

11.0%
11.5%
6.6%
1.3%
6.0%
7.1%

14.8%
1.8%

32. How satisfied are you with the parks and recreational centers in your neighborhood for the

following age groups?

Total (N)
Children (0-12 years)
Unsatisfied 20.1%
Somewhat satisfied 57.9%
Satisfied 15.4%
Very satisfied 6.5%
Teens (13-18 years)
Unsatisfied 16.2%
Somewhat satisfied 59.7%
Satisfied 17.7%
Very satisfied 6.4%
Adults (19-69 years)
Unsatisfied 15.9%
Somewhat satisfied 59.1%
Satisfied 19.2%
Very satisfied 5.8%
Seniors (70+ years)
Unsatisfied 22.0%
Somewhat satisfied 57.3%
Satisfied 14.4%
Very satisfied 6.2%

Buckeye (N)

21.0%
54.6%
15.9%
8.5%

16.4%
56.5%
18.8%
8.3%

15.7%
56.8%
19.2%
8.3%

19.5%
55.4%
15.1%
10.0%

Central (N)

22.5%
55.6%
18.0%
3.9%

19.1%
59.8%
17.7%
3.4%

18.3%
54.8%
24.1%
2.9%

24.1%
56.8%
15.5%
3.6%

Kinsman (N)

17.2%
63.1%
12.7%
7.0%

13.4%
62.6%
16.6%
7.4%

14.2%
64.6%
15.3%
6.0%

22.6%
59.4%
12.9%
5.1%

Neighborhood Safety

33. Has your child(ren) ever experienced bullying?




Total

(468)
Yes 25.0%
No 75.0%

Buckeye (159)

32.1%
67.9%

Central (151)

23.8%
76.2%

Kinsman (158)

19.0%
81.0%

34. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements relating to gun violence?

Total

Myself and/or
members of my
household have
been affected by
gun violence
(Overall N=1337)

Strongly disagree 15.9%
Tend to disagree 33.9%
Tend to agree 33.9%
Strongly agree 20.8%

| or members of
my household
often hear
gunshots (Overall
N=1287)

Strongly disagree 10.9%
Tend to disagree 27.0%
Tend to agree 34.9%
Strongly agree 27.2%

The gun violence
in my
neighborhood
affects my overall
mental health
(Overall N=1285)

Strongly disagree 13.5%
Tend to disagree 36.3%
Tend to agree 27.4%
Strongly agree 22.8%

The gun violence

Buckeye

15.1%
30.0%
30.0%
20.8%

8.6%
23.4%
40.7%
27.3%

12.1%
32.9%
31.2%
23.8%

Central

14.2%
35.2%
35.2%
24.0%

10.7%
22.2%
35.8%
31.3%

12.6%
35.3%
26.6%
25.6%

Kinsman

18.4%
36.4%
36.4%
17.7%

13.2%
35.2%
28.4%
23.2%

15.6%
40.7%
24.4%
19.2%




in my
neighborhood
affects my overall
physical health
(Overall N=1268)

Strongly disagree
Tend to disagree
Tend to agree
Strongly agree

| worry about
being a victim of
gun violence very
often (Overall
N=1250)

Strongly disagree
Tend to disagree
Tend to agree
Strongly agree

Gun violence in
my neighborhood
prevents children
from playing
outside (Overall
N=1186)

Strongly disagree
Tend to disagree
Tend to agree
Strongly agree

The gun violence
in my
neighborhood
prevents me from
enjoying my
neighborhood
(Overall N=1232)

Strongly disagree
Tend to disagree
Tend to agree

Strongly agree

15.3%
39.9%
24.7%
20.1%

12.3%
34.2%
30.8%
22.7%

12.9%
33.2%
28.3%
25.5%

12.7%
32.2%
30.4%
24.7%

13.5%
36.5%
28.4%
21.6%

10.0%
29.9%
36.0%
24.1%

11.1%
32.2%
31.4%
25.4%

10.3%
32.3%
32.8%
24.7%

16.6%
41.7%
19.9%
21.8%

11.3%
36.6%
27.3%
24.8%

12.0%
28.9%
29.7%
29.4%

12.7%
30.6%
29.6%
27.1%

15.8%
41.5%
25.5%
17.2%

15.5%
35.9%
29.2%
19.4%

15.6%
38.5%
23.9%
21.9%

15.2%
33.7%
28.7%
22.3%




| feel safe inside
my house
(Overall N=1218)

Strongly disagree 16.0% 12.4% 18.5% 17.1%
Tend to disagree 20.3% 17.8% 21.3% 21.7%
Tend to agree 44.3% 46.5% 44.8% 41.5%
Strongly agree 19.5% 23.3% 15.5% 19.6%
| feel safe outside

in my

neighborhood

during the day

(Overall N=1217)

Strongly disagree 16.8% 11.6% 21.0% 18.0%
Tend to disagree 21.4% 21.0% 22.5% 20.9%
Tend to agree 45.7% 50.1% 42.8% 44.2%
Strongly agree 16.0% 17.3% 13.8% 17.0%
| feel safe outside

my neighborhood

at night (Overall

N=1192)

Strongly disagree 22.1% 16.7% 26.5% 23.1%
Tend to disagree 36.2% 35.9% 38.0% 34.8%
Tend to agree 32.5% 36.4% 27.0% 33.8%
Strongly agree 9.2% 11.0% 8.5% 8.2%
35. How safe will any of these make you feel in your neighborhood?

Total Buckeye Central Kinsman

Neighborhood watch

(Overall N=1030)

Extremely unsafe 3.7% 2.6% 6.6% 1.8%
Somewhat unsafe 5.9% 6.7% 4.6% 6.5%
Somewhat safe 50.2%  42.6% 43.9% 64.3%
Extremely safe 402%  48.1% 44.8% 27.4%
Activating empty spaces

including parks (Overall

N=985)

Extremely unsafe 45%  3.1% 7.6% 2.7%




Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Extremely safe

More police presence and
or patrols (Overall
N=1040)

Extremely unsafe

Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Extremely safe

Possession of firearm
(Overall N=978)
Extremely unsafe

Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Extremely safe

Having a dog (Overall
N=932)
Extremely unsafe

Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Extremely safe

Cameras (Overall N=962)
Extremely unsafe
Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Extremely safe

Cleveland Community
Policing (Overall N=958)
Extremely unsafe

Somewhat unsafe
Somewhat safe
Extremely safe

Cleaner, well-kept streets
(Overall N=972)
Extremely unsafe

4.5%
52.4%
38.7%

4.8%
6.6%
47.7%
40.9%

6.5%
6.4%
40.5%
46.5%

4.3%
6.1%
44.4%
45.2%

4.1%
6.0%
46.3%
43.7%

4.3%
6.4%
46.2%
43.1%

3.1%

5.0%
43.6%
48.3%

3.8%
6.4%
38.8%
51.0%

9.1%
8.1%
34.9%
47.9%

3.4%
6.4%
44.4%
45.8%

3.4%
4.9%
36.6%
55.1%

4.0%
5.2%
36.9%
53.8%

2.7%

3.0%
45.5%
43.9%

8.6%
5.1%
43.5%
42.9%

7.9%
4.5%
33.0%
54.5%

7.6%
3.5%
35.6%
53.3%

7.8%
3.6%
43.2%
45.5%

7.3%
5.1%
43.8%
43.8%

5.5%

5.4%
67.7%
24.3%

2.2%
8.4%
60.2%
29.2%

2.9%
6.7%
52.8%
37.5%

1.9%
8.5%
53.1%
36.5%

1.2%
9.4%
58.7%
30.7%

1.6%
8.8%
58.1%
31.6%

0.9%




Somewhat unsafe

5.5% 3.0% 4.3% 9.1%

Somewhat safe 44.5% 35.6% 41.7% 56.8%

Extremely safe 46.9% 58.7% 48.5% 33.1%

Activity spaces for youth

(Overall N=981)

Extremely unsafe 3.4% 2.1% 6.8% 1.0%

Somewhat unsafe 5.9% 4.8% 5.0% 8.1%

Somewhat safe 46.6% 38.9% 42.6% 59.2%

Extremely safe 44.1% 54.2% 45.6% 31.7%

More lighting (Overall

N=1021)

Extremely unsafe 3.4% 2.6% 6.1% 1.5%

Somewhat unsafe 52% 4.1% 4.3% 7.2%

Somewhat safe 39.7% 28.3% 37.6% 53.6%

Extremely safe 51.7% 65.0% 52.0% 37.7%

More active retail business

(Overall N=956)

Extremely unsafe 3.7% 3.1% 7.1% 0.6%

Somewhat unsafe 5.59% 4.7% 4.0% 8.1%

Somewhat safe 43.2% 31.7% 40.4% 58.1%

Extremely safe 47.6% 60.6% 48.5% 33.2%

Other, (

Alarm system for project

homes, teach self-defense

classes, green spaces,

gardens and outdoor

spaces) N=384

Extremely unsafe 7.6% 6.2% 17.0% 2.0%

Somewhat unsafe 9.9% 10.9% 5.7% 12.1%

Somewhat safe 53.9% 38.0% 52.8% 68.5%

Extremely safe 28.6% 45.0% 24.5% 17.4%
Demographic Information

36. What is your gender?

Total Buckeye (459) Central (435) Kinsman (475)




(1369)

Woman 50.0% 51.4% 46.4% 51.8%
Man 48.5%  46.4% 52.2% 47.2%
Transgender 1.2% 1.3% 1.1% 1.1%
Non-binary/non-conforming 0.4% 0.9% 0.2% 0.0%

37. What is your race? Select all that apply.

Total Buckeye (456) Central (432) Kinsman (467)

(1355)
White 7.4% 10.1% 8.6% 3.6%
Black or African American 90.9% 87.7% 89.1% 95.7%
American Indian or Alaska
Native 1.4% 1.5% 1.2% 1.5%
Asian Indian 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Chinese 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Filipino 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%
Japanese 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Korean 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0%
Vietnamese 0.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0%
Other Asian 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Native Hawaiian 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Chamorro 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Samoan 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other Pacific Islander, 1.0% 0.4% 2.3% 0.2%

specify

38. Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?

Total (1359) Buckeye (457) Central (435) Kinsman (467)
No 97.1% 96.1% 96.1% 99.1%
Yes, Mexican, Mexican 1.3% 2.2% 1.1% 0.6%
American, Chicano
Yes, Puerto Rican 1.3% 1.3% 2.5% 0.0%
Yes, Cuban 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0%
Yes, another Hispanic, 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%

Latino, or Spanish




origin

39. What is your age group?

Total (1367) Buckeye (459) Central (434) Kinsman (474)
18-24 years 9.7% 7.2% 11.8% 10.1%
25-34 years 23.0% 22.4% 21.0% 25.5%
35-44 years 20.4% 19.2% 18.9% 23.0%
45-54 years 14.7% 14.6% 10.6% 18.6%
55-64 years 19.1% 19.4% 20.7% 17.3%
65 years and over 13.1% 17.2% 17.1% 5.5%
40. How many people currently live in your household?

Total (N) Buckeye (N) Central (N) Kinsman (N)

Spouse/partner (Overall
N=1323)
None 40.4%  36.3% 39.5% 45.2%
One 40.4%  44.4% 38.4% 38.3%
Two 12.8%  14.0% 14.6% 10.1%
Three 5.1% 3.6% 6.8% 4.8%
Four 0.8% 0.7% 0.7% 1.1%
Five or more 0.5% 1.1% 0.0% 0.4%
Parent (Overall N=963)
None 75.6%  77.1% 77.8% 72.3%
One 15.0%  14.7% 10.4% 19.2%
Two 8.1% 7.0% 9.8% 7.7%
Three 0.9% 0.9% 1.7% 0.3%
Four 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Five or more 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3%
Children (Overall N=979)
None 61.8%  60.0% 62.8% 62.6%
One 15.5%  17.6% 11.2% 17.4%
Two 11.4%  11.6% 13.8% 9.1%
Three 6.7% 6.0% 8.2% 6.2%




Four
Five or more

Grandchildren (Overall
N=933)
None

One

Two

Three

Four
Five or more

Other relatives (Overall
N=936)
None

One

Two

Three

Four
Five or more

Non-relatives
(roommates) (Overall
N=924)

None

One

Two

Three

Four
Five or more

All children under 18 years
(Overall N=923)
None

One
Two
Three
Four

Five or more

2.6%
1.9%

87.8%
7.8%
2.3%
1.2%
0.4%
0.5%

85.7%
8.7%
2.6%
1.8%
0.3%
1.0%

89.1%
6.8%
1.8%
1.0%
0.9%
0.4%

76.1%
9.9%
7.7%
3.8%
1.3%
1.3%

3.0%
1.8%

86.5%
7.8%
2.2%
1.6%
0.9%
0.9%

83.4%
6.9%
4.7%
3.4%
0.6%
0.9%

88.4%
5.8%
2.9%
1.6%
0.6%
0.6%

72.7%
12.1%
8.9%
3.5%
1.6%
1.3%

3.3%
0.7%

93.7%
3.8%
1.4%
1.0%
0.0%
0.0%

88.6%
7.0%
2.3%
1.3%
0.3%
0.3%

90.8%
5.8%
0.3%
1.0%
2.0%
0.0%

78.0%
5.4%
8.1%
5.7%
2.4%
0.3%

1.5%
3.2%

83.8%
11.3%
3.1%
0.9%
0.3%
0.6%

85.2%
11.9%
0.6%
0.6%
0.0%
1.6%

88.2%
8.7%
2.2%
0.3%
0.0%
0.6%

77.6%
11.9%
6.1%
2.2%
0.0%
2.2%




41. Are you currently?

Employed for wages

Self employed

Out of work for 1 year or more
Out of work for less than 1 year
A homemaker

A student

Retired

Unable to work

Total
(1290)

55.3%
11.3%
8.4%
2.2%
1.9%
1.6%
9.4%
9.9%

Buckeye (433)

49.9%
13.4%
5.5%
2.1%
2.5%
2.1%
11.1%
13.4%

Central (422)

48.3%
9.5%
14.2%
2.6%
1.2%
0.9%
9.2%
14.0%

Kinsman (435)

67.4%
11.0%
5.7%
1.8%
2.1%
1.6%
7.8%
2.5%

42. What is your annual, or yearly, household income from all sources?

No household income
Less than $10,000
$10,000-19,000
$20,000-29,000
$30,000-39,000
$40,000-49,000
$50,000-69,000
$70,000-99,000
$100,000 or more

Total
(966)

8.0%
40.4%
19.0%
12.6%
7.2%
4.5%
3.9%
3.0%
1.3%

Buckeye (324)

6.2%
30.2%
15.4%
16.4%
8.0%
8.3%
7.4%
5.6%
2.5%

Central (320)

9.1%
51.3%
21.3%
9.1%
3.1%
2.5%
0.3%
2.5%
0.9%

Kinsman (322)

8.7%
39.8%
20.5%
12.4%
10.6%
2.5%
4.0%
0.9%
0.6%

43. How long have you lived in this neighborhood?

Total

(1397)
Less than a year 4.3%
2-3 years 18.1%
4 -5 years 20.9%
Over 5 years 56.3%

Buckeye (462)

4.3%

21.2%
18.8%
55.6%

Central (453)

3.3%

12.8%
21.4%
61.8%

Kinsman (482)

5.2%

20.1%
22.4%
51.9%

44. What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?




Total Buckeye (453) Central (426) Kinsman (473)
(1352)
Never attended school or
only attended kindergarten  0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.8%
Grades 1-8 (elementary) 2.5% 2.9% 3.1% 1.7%
Grades 9-11 (some high 9.2% 10.6% 11.3% 5.9%
school)
Grade 12 or GED (high school 65.1% 59.6% 65.0% 70.4%
graduate)
College 1 year to 3 years 15.8% 16.3% 16.4% 14.6%
(some college or technical
school)
College 4 vyears or more 4.4% 5.5% 2.6% 4.9%
(college graduate)
Post-graduate training but 1.0% 1.5% 0.2% 1.3%
no degree
Post-graduate degree 1.2% 2.6% 0.5% 0.4%
(MS.MA, PhD, JD, MD)
45. Do you currently receive any of the following? (Select all that apply)
Total Buckeye Central Kinsman
Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program (SNAP,
i.e. food stamps)
ves 49.9%  47.9% 62.5% 40.3%
No 50.1%  52.1% 37.5% 59.7%
Housing
assistance/voucher (l.e.
CMHA)
Yes
43.1% 37.7% 61.5% 31.4%
No 56.9% 62.3% 38.5% 68.6%
Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families (TANF)
ves 8.4% 12.4% 7.6% 5.3%
No 91.6% 87.6% 92.4% 94.7%
Women'’s, Infants, and
Children (WIC)
ves 8.8% 12.4% 9.0% 5.3%
No 91.2% 87.6% 91.0% 94.7%




Social Security
Yes

No

Private pension
Yes

No

Supplemental Security
Income (SSI/disability)
Yes

No
Other, please specify
Yes

No

19.9%
80.1%

10.5%
89.5%

13.6%
86.4%

12.2%
87.8%

24.7%
75.3%

13.8%
86.2%

15.6%
84.4%

10.3%
89.7%

18.8%
81.2%

9.7%
90.3%

19.9%
80.1%

14.1%
85.9%

16.2%
83.8%

7.9%
92.1%

5.9%
94.1%

12.3%
87.7%




4-point Likert Scale Questions — Overall Priorities and Differences by Neighborhood

Some of the responses needed to be recoded for Unified Polarity. Questions highlighted in red were flipped. For all questions higher scores are better scores.
The lowest scores are the priority issues per the participants responses. Medians below 2 are highlighted, and of course the 5-point scale questions are not
comparable. To evaluate when responses differed between the neighborhoods, we conducted Bonferroni Adjusted Kruskal Wallis Tests. In this approach, p-
values less than 0.0009 indicated that the neighborhoods differed in their response to the question. These significant differences were used to flag problems
that may require a distinct neighborhood level intervention (rather than a city uniform city or county wide intervention).

Total Buckeye Central Kinsman
25t 75t 25t 75t 25t 75t 25t 75t
Media h h Media h h Media h h Media h h Differs* by p-value for

Question N n %ile | %ile N n %ile | %ile N n %ile | %ile N n %ile | %ile | Neighborhood difference
You can get
what you need
in your 132 44 42 45 <.00000000
neighborhood. 3 2 2 3 4 3 2 3 8 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 Yes 1
You feel
welcome in
your 115 39 35 40 0.00000008
neighborhood. 6 3 2 3 4 3 2 3 6 3 2 3 6 3 2 3 Yes 5
You have a say
about what
goes on in your 105 35 31 38 0.00108995
neighborhood. 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 3 5 2 2 3 4 2 2 3 No 5
You feel
connected to
your 111 37 34 39 0.00000490
neighborhood. 4 3 2 3 5 3 2 3 0 2 2 3 9 3 2 3 Yes 4
There is a
strong sense of
community
spirit in your 105 35 32 38 0.00013895
neighborhood. 9 3 2 3 1 3 2 3 1 2 2 3 7 3 2 3 Yes 1
You believe
your
neighborhood is
changing for the | 108 35 34 38 0.00000044
better. 9 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 8 2 1 3 8 3 2 3 Yes 5
There are
spaces in your
neighborhood 118 40 36 41 <.00000000
for 0 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 6 2 2 3 1 3 2 3 Yes 1




event/gathering

You want to
remain in your 103 33 34 36 0.00001451
neighborhood. 6 4 2 0 Yes 9
Neighborhood 103 34 34 33
watch 0 5 6 9 Yes 0.00001426
Activating
empty spaces 32 33 33 0.00000013
including parks 985 1 0 4 Yes 2
More police
presence &/or 104 34 33 35 0.00000624
patrols 0 5 6 9 Yes 7
Possession of 30 33 34 0.00604813
firearm 978 7 0 1 No 2
29 31 31 0.00276878
Having a dog 932 7 7 8 No 2
32 30 32 0.00000014

Cameras 962 5 8 9 Yes 2
Cleveland
Community 32 31 32 0.00000568
Policing 958 5 3 0 Yes 2
Cleaner, well- 32 32 31 0.00000000
kept streets 972 9 6 7 Yes 4
Activities or 33 33 30 0.00000123
space for youth 981 4 8 9 Yes 6

102 34 34 33 <.00000000
More lighting 1 3 6 2 Yes 1
More active
retail 32 32 31 0.00000001
businesses 956 2 4 0 Yes 1
Other, please 12 10 14 0.00093812
specify 384 9 6 9 No 6
Onascaleof1
to 4, how safe
are road
conditions and
sidewalks in
your
neighborhood?

129 42 42 a4 0.23151597
As a driver 4 4 1 9 No 9

117 39 39 39 0.02446764
As a walker 7 3 2 2 No 8

111 36 37 37 0.04553160
As a biker 3 9 4 0 No 9




Myself and/or
members of my
household have

been affected 133 43 43 46 0.01850393
by gun violence 7 7 2 8 2 No 9

| or members of

my household

often hear 128 42 41 44 0.00002310
gunshots 7 8 2 9 0 Yes 4

The gun

violence in my

neighborhood

affects my

overall mental 128 42 41 a4 0.00419413
health. 5 9 2 4 2 No 6

The gun

violence in my

neighborhood

affects my

overall physical 126 42 40 a4 0.07110584
health. 8 2 2.5 3 3 No 7

| worry about

being a victim

of gun violence 125 41 40 43 0.00435482
very often 0 1 2 7 2 No 3

Gun violence in

my

neighborhood

prevents

children from 118 39 39 39 0.00114627
playing outside 6 8 2 1 7 No 7

The gun

violence in my

neighborhood

prevents me

from enjoying

my 123 40 40 42 0.08402538
neighborhood. 2 9 2 2 1 No 4

| feel safe inside 121 40 40 41 0.00161937
my house. 8 4 3 0 4 No 4

| feel safe

outside in my

neighborhood 121 40 40 41 0.00288753
during the day. 7 5 3 0 2 No 3

| feel safe

outside in my

neighborhood 119 40 38 40 0.00065765
at night 2 1 2 9 2 Yes 3




5-point Likert Scale Questions — Overall Priorities and Differences by Neighborhood

Some of the responses needed to be recoded for Unified Polarity. Questions highlighted in red were flipped. For all questions higher scores are better scores.
The lowest scores are the priority issues per the participants responses. Medians below 2 are highlighted, and of course the 4-point scale questions are not
comparable. To evaluate when responses differed between the neighborhoods, we conducted Bonferroni Adjusted Kruskal Wallis Tests. In this approach, p-
values less than 0.0009 indicated that the neighborhoods differed in their response to the question. These significant differences were used to flag problems
that may require a distinct neighborhood level intervention (rather than a city uniform city or county wide intervention).

Total Buckeye Central Kinsman
Differs*
by
25th | 75th 25th | 75th 25th | 75th 25th | 75th | Neighbor p-value for
Question N Median | %ile %ile N Median | %ile %ile N Median | %ile %ile N Median | %ile %ile hood difference
Are any of
these
substance
abuse
problems a
concernin
your
neighborhood
?
Alcohol abuse 1250 3 1 5 410 3 1 5 407 3 1 5 433 3 1 5 No 0.001335678
Vape addiction 1000 4 1 5 326 5 2 5 327 4 1 5 347 3 1 5 Yes 0.000089457
Excessive
Marijuana use 1123 4 1 5 366 4 1 5 379 4 1 5 378 3 1 5 Yes 0.000291066
LSD (acid) or
other
hallucinogens 993 4 1 5 312 5 2 5 333 3 1 5 348 3 1 5 Yes 0.00000008
Synthetic
marijuana or
herbal incense 1061 3 1 5 325 4 1 5 360 3 1 5 376 3 1 5 Yes 0.000007239




products (such
as K2, Spice, or
Gold)

Cocaine

1171

385

389

397

Yes

0.000014365

Methampheta
mines (meth,
speed, crank,
crystal meth)

1116

346

387

383

Yes

0.000000825

Abuse of
prescription
stimulants or
amphetamines
(such as
Adderall,
Ritalin, or
Dexedrine)

974

300

334

340

Yes

0.000000007

Abuse of
Narcotic
prescription
drugs (such as
OxyContin,
methadone,
morphine,
codeine,
Demerol,
Vicodin,
Percocet)

966

299

332

2.5

335

Yes

0.000000008

Transit stops
are located
closer to your
home and
where you
frequently go

1271

407

410

454

No

0.164172488

More and
larger shelters
are provided

1199

388

386

425

No

0.458207531

It takes too
long to get to
destinations
compared to
travel by car

1190

390

383

417

No

0.029790004

Service doesn't
go where |
need it to go

1184

386

379

419

No

0.047983954

| don't feel
safe riding the
bus

1171

383

380

408

No

0.043300951




How has the
Opportunity
Corridor
impacted your
ability to safely
and
conveniently . .

Drive places?

1279

419

412

448

Yes

0.000534284

Walk places?

1075

348

344

383

No

0.046106107

Ride a bicycle?

1057

349

335

373

No

0.016646372

Take a bus?

1066
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No

0.510216033

Use
neighborhood
resources,
such as
library?

1047

347

331

369

No

0.090789309

How satisfied
are you with
the parks and
recreational
centers in your
neighborhood
for the
following age
groups?

Children (0-12
years)

1134

377

356

401

No

0.540331846

Teens (13-18
years)

1132

372

356

404

No

0.057894964

Adults (19-69
years)

1226

396

378

452

No

0.416536846

Seniors (70+)

1139

370

336

433

No

0.022555377




	22. What mode of transportation do you most often use?

